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(b) The benefits of membership cl the Federation are:

(1) the opportunities afforded for exchange of ideas and ex perience about problems of hospital management and

(2) the opportunities provided to
■ Indian experts to ssrve on in lemationai study committees dealing with hospital problems.

Shri M. S. Gumpadaswamy: May 1 know, Sir, whether any code of hospi tal standards has been drawn up by this Federation?
Shrimati Chandrasekhar. No.
Shri M. S. Gampadaswamy: May 1 know, Sir, whether in the recent con ference a draft code of hospital stan dards was discussed and no conclusions have been arrived at?
Shrimati Chandrasekhar: CXir re presentatives did not attend it because it was held in Europe.

Shri M. S. Gumpadaswamy: May
I know which are the various coun tries which have joined this Federa tion?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: The mem ber may give notice and I will provide the information later on.

Shri Gidwani: Has this given oppor tunities to certain officers and mem bers to go on a visit to Europe and other countries?

International Air Lines

M77. Shri Velayndhan: Will the Minister of CommonicaticHis be pleas ed to state:

(a) 'whether any increases in fares has taken place in the International air lines recently; and

(b) if so, whether it has affected the Indian air lines too?

The Deputy Minister of Communica tions (Shri ̂ Bahadur): (a) Yes, on certain sectors.

(b) Air fares on certain sectors of international services operated by In dian air lines have also increased.
Shri Telayudhan: May I know, Sir, whether there is any mutual agreement regarding this fare increase between the foreign companies and the Indian*
companies?

Shri BaJ Bahadur: These are al ways considered by the International Ait Transport Board.

Shri Telâ dhia: May I know. Sir, how far the air fare in India is in creased on the basis of the decision of that body? What percentage of in crease?

Shri Ba| Bahadur: It is difficult to
calculate the percentage. I have got a statement regarding changes in fares and if my hon. friend refers to any particular route. I shall try to give him the fare for the same.

Shri K. K. Basu: Has the Govern*
ment any say in the increase of these Air Line fares?

Shri BaJ Bahadur: There is a body known as the Air Transport Licens ing Board which considers these in creases of fares, and, of course. Gov ernment is represented on that Board.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: What is the increase in fare from Delhi t<i
Emakulam?

Shri B. S. Murthy: What factors are teiken into consideration by that Board in increasing the fares?

Shri Baj Bahadur: The main criteria are, the cost of operation, the charac teristics of the route, the type of air craft used, with its capacity, speed, comfort and other economic and com petitive factors.

ExPERiMiafTAL Farms

*479. Shri Chlnaria: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agricntture be pleased to state Jiow many experimen tal farms under the Central Govern ment are there in India?

(b) Have they any co-ordinated plan of research and experiments?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa):
fa) There are twenty-two experi mental farms under the control of 9 research Institutes and Commcaity Committees. There are in additî 5 farms for the production of fodder for cattle belonging to two Veterinary and Dairy research Institutes..

(b) Yes. The co-ordination of schemes of research is achieved by the Board of Research of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research.

Shri Chinaria: May I know. Sir, wha;t was the acreage under flood crops and tonnage of foodgrains in 1946-47 and what were the same in 1951-52?  What increase in area. . . .

Mr. Speaker: I am afraid it will be difficult for the House to follow.
Let the first part of the Question be answered.

Shri Chinaria: I wanted to know Sir, what was the Increase In produce and area during this period and what percentage of increase was due to this researt*̂
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Mr. Speaker: I think it will be better il he puts a seoarate question for the details.

Shri M. Y. Krishiuppa: Yesterday our Minister has given it. Sir.

Shri Chinaria: May I know. Sir. what was the date from which the Grow More Food Campaign was put on a war footing and what time did it take the Indian Council of Agri cultural Research to get at the idea that dissemination of agricultural in formation was necessary?

Mr. Speaker: Can the hon. Minister give that information?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: No. Sir.

Shri A. B1 Thomas: May I know.
Sir, whether the cost of produccion in these farms forms any basis for the fixation of prices by Government?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: I want notice for that.

Ol Raiibir Singh: May I know. Sir, how many of these farms are self-sup porting?

The Minister of Food and Agn-
cnlture (Shri Kidwai): They are experimental farms and they are not expected to be self-supporting.

Pandit Mmishwar Datt Upadhyay:
What is the total expenditure on them?

Shii Kldwak Tihese experimental farms are attached to different insti tutions and if the hon. Member wants information about any, it can be given.

Shri B. N. Misra: May we know whether the experiment carried out in these farms have in any way affected the growing of crops in our country?

Shri Kidwai: They are expected to do sô

Famine Code

*480. Shri Tnriiar Chalterjea: Will the Minister of Food and Agricnltnre be pleased to state:

(a) what steps the Government of India have taken to implement the statement made by the Minister of Food on the 17th September, 1952 that the Famine Code should be amended to suit the presoit chronic famine con ditions of the country;

(b) whether any emergency measure has been taken or is proposed to be taken to meet the needs of the situa tion tni the Famine Code is not finally amended; and

(c) whether the Goîemment of India have collected detailed facts re garding the number and percentage of people deserving the benefit of the Fanune Code and if so, what are the detailed facts?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri AL V. Krishnappa):
(a) to (c). Every St̂jte has a separate Famine Code of its own and the caes-
tion of amending these Codes is a State subject and not a Central sub ject.' The vstatement miNde by Dr.
Deshmukh was intended to focus the attention of the State Govermnents to the need for amending those Codes so that they may cater for the present day needs.

Shri Tnshar Chatterjea: May I know whether the CJovemment have received any reports ffom the State Grovemments in this regard?

Mr. Speaker: For amending the Famine Code? It is a matter entirely within their jurisdiction. They can change it as they like.

Shri Tnshar Chatterjea: Are the Government aware that in many parts of West Bengal people on the verge of starvation are not getting either gratuitous relief or test works due to stringency of the Famine Code and. if so. what steps have been re commended?

Mr. Speaker: It is for the West Bengal A.ssembly *

Shri K. K. Basu: Does the Govern ment propose to have an uniform Code throughout India?

The Minister of Food and Agricnl-
tore (Shri Kidwai): Needs of each part of the country are different from those of other parts of the country.

Theft of Coal from Railway Wagons
FROM Katni.

*481. Sardar A 8. Saigal: (a) Will
the Mmister of Bailways be pleased to state whether it is a fact that coal is stolen from Railway wagons nt Katni on the Central Railwasrs?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, .since how lonfi these thefts are going on?

(c) What steps have Government taken to stop these thefts?

(d) How many persons are involv ed in these thefts?

(e) Is it a fact that 8 tons of coal have been recovered from the houses of some persons?

(f) Are they connected with the Railway in any manner?

